estimate. Uncertainty was analysed for each benefit type, taking into account potential uncertainties relating
to the claims experience, the insurance environment, and the impact of legislative reform.

The assumptions regarding uncertainty were applied to the central estimates in order to arrive at an overall
provision that allows for a 75% probability of sufficiency in meeting the actual amount of liability to which it
relates.

Claims handling costs

The allowance for claims handling costs is determined by analysing claims-related costs incurred in the
accounting year and expressing these expenses as percentages of claims paid in the same year. These are
used as the basis for deriving the percentages that are applied to future projected payments to estimate future
projected expense payments.

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION126

(ii) Sensitivity to changes in key assumptions

The impact of changes in key assumptions on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) are shown in the following
table. Each change, which includes the risk margin, has been calculated in isolation to other changes.

 $M Movement

2018
Impact on

net surplus
(deficit)

2017
 Impact on
net surplus

(deficit)

Discount rate +1.0% 5,791 5,114

−1.0% (7,624) (6,826)

Inflation rate +1.0% (7,781) (7,031)

−1.0% 5,859 5,342

Long term gap between discount rate and inflation rates +0.75% 480 534

−0.75% (359) (910)

Superimposed inflation (excluding social rehabilitation for serious injury
claims) +1.0% (1,494) (1,572)

−1.0% 1,206 1,181

Discounted mean term +1 year 470 410

−1 year (479) (419)

Superimposed inflation for social rehabilitation for serious injury claims after
two years +1.0% (3,272) (3,233)

-1.0% 2,555 2,384

Long-term continuance rates for non-fatal weekly compensation +1.0% (852) (936)

−1.0% 783 781

This year the superimposed inflation sensitivity (excluding social rehabilitation) amount includes elective
surgery. This was not included in the previous year. Comparative amounts have been amended accordingly to
include elective surgery.

(D) RISK MANAGEMENT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES

The financial condition and operations of ACC are affected by a number of key risks including insurance risk,
credit risk (refer to Notes 11 and 13), liquidity risk (refer to Note 13), compliance risk and operational risk. ACC’s
approach to managing risk is set out in the governance and managing risk section in the annual report. ACC’s

[…]

Interest rate swaps – (50) – (50)

Cross currency swaps – (10) – (10)

Forward foreign currency contracts – (14) – (14)

Futures (4) – – (4)

(4) (74) – (78)

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value movements

 $M 2018 2017

Opening balance 845 468

Total gains (losses) recognised in surplus or (deficit) 77 (5)

Purchases 184 433

Sales (122) (44)

Settlements (7) (8)

Transfers into Level 3 31 1

Closing balance 1,008 845

Total gains stated on Level 3 instruments still held at balance date 81 8

Transfers between levels

During the year, certain investment securities were transferred into Level 3 when pricing inputs became
unavailable and prices had to be evaluated using unobservable inputs.

There were no significant transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

ACCIDENT COMPENSATION CORPORATION142

Level 3 sensitivity analysis

The following sensitivity analysis shows the impact on the consolidated net surplus (deficit) of reasonably
possible changes in one or more of the significant unobservable inputs into the fair values of investments in
Level 3, holding other inputs constant. Any change in the net surplus (deficit) for the period would result in a
corresponding movement in equity.

2018 2017
Impact on net surplus (deficit) Impact on net surplus (deficit)

$M Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Private equity holdings

Changes in the calculated share price of private equity
investments (10% movement) 54 (54) 45 (45)

Convertible notes

Change in discount rate (50 basis points movement) (7) 7 (11) 11

Other investments

Change in discount rate (50 basis points movement) (12) 12 (11) 12

All other securities in level 3 are considered not to have a material effect on fair value if alternative reasonable
assumptions were used to obtain their fair values.

14. Property, plant and equipment and intangible assets

MEASUREMENT

Property, plant and equipment are initially recorded at cost including transaction costs. Subsequent to
initial recognition, all items classed as property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated
depreciation/amortisation and any impairment in value.

Internally generated assets are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation. Research costs incurred in